

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MORRIS D. DAVIS,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES H. BILLINGTON,

Defendant.

No. 1:10-CV-36-RBW

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Introduction ..... 1

II. By its Express Language, *Elgin* Does Not Preclude This Court’s Jurisdiction ..... 1

III. Equitable Remedies Remain Available to Colonel Davis..... 3

    a. Discovery is required to assess the availability of reinstatement..... 4

    b. Col. Davis is entitled to back pay ..... 9

    c. Injunctive relief remains available ..... 12

IV. Col. Davis is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Free Speech Claim ..... 14

    a. The Library faced no reasonable risk of harm from Col. Davis’ speech ..... 14

    b. Col. Davis has not waived his argument that he is not a “key deputy,” but even a key deputy may speak on matters outside of his direct responsibilities ..... 16

    c. The balance of harms favors Col. Davis’ free speech rights ..... 18

    d. The Library has not responded to Col. Davis’ argument that the Library’s outside speech policy is facially unconstitutional ..... 21

V. Col. Davis is Entitled to Summary Judgment on His Due Process Claim Because the Library Failed to Provide Notice or Clarity Regarding Its Regulation of Speech ..... 21

VI. Conclusion ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am. Fed. of Gov’t Emps. Local 1 v. Stone*, 502 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2007).....9

*Auction Co. of Am. v. FDIC*, 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....12

\**Bowen v. Massachusetts*, 487 U.S. 879, 108 S. Ct. 2722 (1988).....11, 12

\**Brown v. Sec’y of Army*, 918 F.2d 214 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (R.B. Ginsburg, J.).....10

*Carpenter v. Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n*, 174 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....8

*Caudle v. District of Columbia*, 825 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2011).....13

*Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*, 877 F. Supp. 2d 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....12, 13

\**Connick v. Myers*, 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684 (1983).....14, 18

*Doe (P) v. Goss*, CIV 04-2122 GK, 2007 WL 106523 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2007) .....13

*Doe v. Dep’t of Justice*, 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....11

\**Elgin v. Dep’t of Treasury*, 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012).....2, 3

*Finley v. Nat’l Endowment for the Arts*, 100 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1996) .....22

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006) .....15

*Gray v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*, 771 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....11

\**Hall v. Ford*, 856 F.2d 255 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....15, 17

*Hubbard v. EPA*, 949 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....10

\**Keeffe v. Library of Cong.*, 777 F.2d 1573 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....22, 24

\**Levin v. Madigan*, 697 F. Supp. 2d 958 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....12, 13

*Mack v. United States*, 653 F. Supp. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....11

*Miller v. Kerry*, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 10-cv-0512 (ESH), 2013 WL 617021  
(D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2013).....4

*Mitchell v. Hillsborough Cnty.*, 468 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006) .....20

*Morris v. Crow*, 117 F.3d 449 (11th Cir. 1997).....20

*Navab-Safavi v. Glassman*, 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....17

*O’Donnell v. Barry*, 148 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....18

*Procunier v. Martinez*, 416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800 (1974) .....22

*Reed v. Vill. of Shorewood*, 704 F.2d 943 (7th Cir. 1983).....23

<i>Robinson v. Dist. of Columbia Gov't</i> , Civ. A. No. 97-787 (GK), 1997 WL 607450 (D.D.C. July 17, 1997) .....	20
* <i>Suzal v. Dir., U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 32 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	2, 10
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401, 109 S. Ct. 1874 (1989).....	23
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200, 114 S. Ct. 771 (1994).....	3
<i>United States v. Connolly</i> , 716 F.2d 882 (Fed. Cir. 1983) (en banc).....	11
* <i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439, 108 S. Ct. 668 (1988) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454, 115 S. Ct. 1003 (1995).....	7, 21
<i>Waldau v. Coughlin</i> , Civil Action No. 95-1151 (LFO), 1997 WL 161958 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 1997).....	15
<i>Walsh v. Nevada Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 471 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661, 114 S. Ct. 1878 (1994) .....	15
<i>Webb v. District of Columbia</i> , 146 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
* <i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592, 108 S. Ct. 2047 (1988) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012) (No. 11-45), 2011 WL 2689010.....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f).....	8
